Darkon Chapter Contract

This agreement is entered into on this day of	between Darkon
Wargaming Club, Incorporated (hereinafter "DWC") and	
(hereinafter "Chapter"). Under the terms contained herein, DWC holds all ap	pplicable copyrights and
agrees to allow the Chapter the use of the name Darkon and the use of DWC	C's rule system.

Terms of Contract

The Chapter agrees to:

- 1. Operate as a non-profit group with government recognition. Proceeds gained from the Chapter's events, publications and other official activities must be used for the support and benefit of the Chapter. No monies may be used for personal profit.
- 2. Abide by the Core Rules of play of DWC without alteration.
- 3. Abide by all state, local and federal laws.
- 4. Maintain positive relations with government officials, the public, other organizations and other Darkon Chapters.
- 5. Elect officers to administer the Chapter as described in the Bylaws of DWC.
- 6. Not produce any copyrighted materials without the express written consent of the Board of Directors of DWC (described in the Bylaws of DWC and hereinafter "BOD").
- 7. Hold official Darkon events on a biweekly basis. These events must be open to all members of the Chapter, all other Darkon Chapters and prospective members who wish to join.
- Maintain accurate records of attendance and battle credits, financial records, and any awards or titles received by members. These records must be made available to the BOD of DWC upon request.
- 9. Treat all members equally and fairly without regard to gender, race, creed, color, nation of origin, sexual orientation, marital status, religion, age or disability. Any restrictions for purposes of safety or reduction of liability must be fair and non-discriminatory.
- 10. Promote themselves exclusively as Darkon in all written materials, online publications, websites, social media and other forms of communication or promotion.
- 11. Promote other Chapters and DWC wherever possible.

The Chapter may seek to establish itself as a non-profit corporation. Upon meeting all government requirements, the chapter may incorporate under the name Darkon: Realm of ______. A Chapter may become a full Realm upon achieving the following criteria:

- 1. Approval by the BOD and agreement that the Chapter has adhered to all terms of this contract.
- 2. Achievement of non-profit corporate status.
- 3. The Chapter must be located at least 100 miles away from DWC and all other full Realms of Darkon.

DWC agrees to:

- 1. Grant permission for the Chapter to use the Darkon name and rule system as long as the Chapter meets the terms of this contract.
- 2. Provide online, printable copies of the rule system, bylaws and supplemental documents used to facilitate play of the DWC system.
- 3. Assist the Chapter in promotion of events and Chapter growth via electronic media including the DWC website.

Liability

DWC, its officers, members, and alumni accept neither liability nor responsibility for the actions of, or any injury to, any member, officer, spectator or bystander of the Chapter. The Chapter warrants that it is formed and managed under its own recognizance and management. The Chapter is responsible for maintaining liability waivers for all event attendees and members. The Chapter is responsible for insuring that all equipment is inspected and certified for safety at every event.

Termination of Contract

The Chapter may choose at any time to terminate this contract by contacting the BOD via email. Copies of all records including a full accounting of the distribution of assets, and membership records, must be forwarded to the DWC upon termination of this agreement. Failure to comply with any term of this contract by the Chapter will constitute a material breach of this contract and may result in the immediate termination of this contract by DWC.

Responsible Parties

Signatures recorded below are for individuals who warrant that they are authorized representatives of the Chapter or DWC. This agreement is binding upon the groups represented by these individuals and remains in effect regardless of changes of officers or group membership.

Darkon Chapter of	of	
Chapter Name City State		
By:		
Printed Name Signature Date		
By:		
Printed Name Signature Date		
Darkon Wargaming Club, Incorporated		
By:		
Printed Name Signature Date		
By:		
Printed Name Signature Date		